accounting principle to a preferable accounting principle in accordance with Accounting Standards Codification 250
�Accounting for Changes and Error Corrections�. Comparative financial statements for all periods have been adjusted to
apply the change in accounting principle retrospectively.

The following line items in the consolidated statement of operations were affected by the change in accounting
principle (in millions, except per share amounts):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As

reported As adjusted Change

Purchased services $ 44.5 $ 45.6 $ 1.1
Depreciation and amortization 47.1 46.9 (0.2)
Loss before income taxes and noncontrolling interest (1.8) (2.7) (0.9)
Income tax expense 0.4 0.1 (0.3)
Net loss (2.2) (2.8) (0.6)

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12

Diluted loss per share $ (0.08) $ (0.09) $ (0.01)

7

Edgar Filing: KANSAS CITY SOUTHERN - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Table of Contents

Kansas City Southern

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements � (Continued)

The following line items in the consolidated balance sheet were affected by the change in accounting principle (in
millions):

December 31, 2009
As

reported As adjusted Change

Property and equipment (including concession assets), net $ 4,747.2 $ 4,722.4 $ (24.8)
Deferred income tax liabilities 567.1 558.6 (8.5)
Other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits 247.7 247.2 (0.5)
Retained earnings 1,394.6 1,378.8 (15.8)
Total equity 2,341.6 2,325.8 (15.8)

The change in accounting principle and the revision related to the classification of capital expenditures on a cash basis
rather than on an accrual basis did not have an impact on the change in cash and cash equivalents in the consolidated
statement of cash flows; however, the following line items were affected by these adjustments (in millions):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2009
As

reported As adjusted Change

Net cash provided by operating activities $   63.8 $   79.3 $ 15.5
Net cash used for investing activities (115.5) (131.0) (15.5)

As of January 1, 2008, the cumulative effect of the change in accounting principle on property and equipment
(including concession assets), deferred income tax liabilities, other noncurrent liabilities and deferred credits and
retained earnings was ($20.5) million, ($7.3) million, ($0.4) million and ($12.8) million, respectively.

2.  Accounting Pronouncements

Effective January 1, 2010, the Company adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board (the �FASB�) Accounting
Standards Update (�ASU�) No. 2009-17, �Improvements to Financial Reporting by Enterprises Involved with Variable
Interest Entities� (�ASU 2009-17�). ASU 2009-17 addresses the elimination of certain exceptions to consolidating